BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-02

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AVALON AVENUE AS A PUBLIC STREET AND AS PART OF THE PUBLIC ROAD SYSTEM OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS Divinity Investments, LLC, executed and delivered to the Borough of Greencastle a Deed of Dedication for Avalon Avenue as depicted and more fully shown on Exhibit "A" attached thereto, said street being a part of certain real estate described in Franklin County Deed Book Volume 2832, Page 504 and shown as pavement and sidewalk on Sheet 2 of 3 on a Plan/Profile of Avalon Avenue, prepared for Divinity Investments by William A. Brindle Associates, Inc. and dated October 11, 2012.

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle as follows:

SECTION 1. That certain piece or parcel of land depicted on Exhibit "A" as referenced above be and hereby is established and opened as a public road in the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania and as part of the Borough's public road system.

SECTION 2. The said road shall be known as Avalon Avenue.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 6th day of January 2014 by the Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

Ericka Faight, Borough Secretary

Charles R. Eckstine, Council President

Robert E. Eberly, Mayor